a. As at the Acquisition Date, the parent company adjusted its previously held 54.46% interest in
CCC based on fair value.  The fair value of such previously held interest amounted to
P=17,913,764 while the carrying value of the investment in CCC amounted to P=4,125,713 as at
the Acquisition Date.  The fair value gain on the previously held interest amounting to
P=13,788,051 was recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(see Note 19b).

b. As at December 31, 2011, the total acquisition cost of US$368,000 (P=16,008,000) (“Purchase
Price”) was allocated to the provisional fair values of identified assets and liabilities of CCC
as at the Acquisition Date, resulting in the recognition of a provisional goodwill amounting to
P=25,972,054.

- 54 -

*SGVFS005101*

c. In July 2012, the Group finalized the allocation of the Purchase Price on the basis of fair
values of the assets and liabilities of CCC at the Acquisition Date.  The Group recognized the
following adjustments to the provisional amounts:

Fair value
recognized on

acquisition date,
as previously

reported

Effect of
finalization of
purchase price

allocation

Fair value
recognized on

acquisition date,
as restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=1,953,658 P=– P=1,953,658
Receivables 454,505 – 454,505
Derivatives assets 733,157 – 733,157
Inventories 730,197 – 730,197
Other current assets 1,004,795 – 1,004,795
Total Current Assets P=4,876,312 P=– P=4,876,312
Noncurrent Assets
Property, plant and equipment P=11,779,531 P=– P=11,779,531
Mining rights – 9,944,209 9,944,209
Other noncurrent assets 1,372,390 – 1,372,390
Total Noncurrent Assets 13,151,921 9,944,209 23,096,130
TOTAL ASSETS 18,028,233 9,944,209 27,972,442
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities 2,859,976 – 2,859,976
Derivative liabilities 4,623 – 4,623
Total Current Liabilities 2,864,599 – 2,864,599
Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt and other interest-bearing

liabilities 7,055,020 – 7,055,020
Liability for mine rehabilitation cost 80,121 – 80,121
Retirement benefits liability 78,783 – 78,783
Deferred tax liabilities – 2,983,263 2,983,263
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,213,924 2,983,263 10,197,187
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,078,523 2,983,263 13,061,786
TOTAL IDENTIFIABLE NET ASSETS P=7,949,710 P=6,960,946 P=14,910,656

Total identifiable net assets of CCC P=7,949,710 P=6,960,946 P=14,910,656
Goodwill arising from the acquisition 25,972,054 (6,960,946) 19,011,108
Fair value of previously held interest

(see Note 11a) (17,913,764) – (17,913,764)
Acquisition cost P=16,008,000 P=– P=16,008,000

Cash flows on acquisition:

Acquisition cost P=16,008,000
Cash and cash equivalents acquired with the subsidiary (1,953,658)
Net cash outflows P=14,054,342

- 55 -

*SGVFS005101*

d. The adjustments to the provisional amounts resulted into the recognition of mining rights and
related deferred tax liability.  As a result of the recognition of mining rights and the related
deferred tax liability, the Group restated its 2011 consolidated statements of financial position
and consolidated statements of comprehensive income to reflect the depletion expense on the